by changes in the interest rates. The Group’s borrowings and investments are maintained in a mix of fixed and variable interest
rate instruments and periodical maturity gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate possible adverse
impact due to volatility of the interest rates.

To minimise the adverse impact of variable interest rate borrowings due to an upward movement of USD interest rates in the
market, the Company has obtained an interest rate SWAP and arrangements are being made to obtain an interets rate CAP.

Short-term interest rate management is delegated to the treasury operations while long-term interest rate management
decisions require approval from the Board of Directors.

Interest rate sensitivity of the company was computed within the floor interest rate (Minimum) of 2.5% as stipulated in the loan
agreement. The Group interest rate sensitivity was computed based on a 100 basis point increase or decrease. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The sensitivity of interest rate
movement is shown below;

Profit or loss

Increase  Decrease
in interest rate in interest rate

Group
2021 December variable rate instruments  (548)  548
2020 December variable rate instruments  (383)   383

Company
2021 December variable rate instruments  (485)   485
2020 December variable rate instruments  (323)  323

4.4  Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Capital consists of stated capital and reserves The Board of Directors monitors the return
on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in order to
provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the